
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Cared For Children and Care Leavers 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023. 

 
4. Update from the Shadow Committee (Verbal Update)   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the Cared for Children and Care Leavers Shadow 

Committee. 
 

5. Adoption Counts Annual Report 1 April 2022 - 31 March 2023  (Pages 7 - 42) 
 
 To receive the Cheshire East Council Adoption Service Annual Report -1 April 2022 – 

31 March 2023 
 

6. Cheshire East Advocacy and Independent Visitor Service – The Children’s 
Society Annual Report  (Pages 43 - 62) 

 
 To receive the Cheshire East Advocacy and Independent Visitor Service – The 

Children’s Society Annual Report October 2022 - September 2023 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk


7. Cared for Children and Care Leavers Scorecard Q2 2023-24  (Pages 63 - 74) 
 
 To consider the performance for the Cared for Children and Care Leavers service for 

quarter 2 of 2023-4. 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors L Anderson, M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, C Bulman, D Clark, 
E Gilman, G Hayes, S Holland, B Posnett, J Saunders and B Puddicombe 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cared For Children and Care Leaver 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 

 
Councillors L Anderson, M Beanland, C Bulman, D Clark, E Gilman, G Hayes, 
S Holland, B Puddicombe and S Adams 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director Children’s Services 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Laura Rogerson, Head of Service: Inclusion 
Samantha Walker, Head of Service: Children’s Provision 
Annie Britton, Participation Lead – Youth Support Service 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Dr Naomi Jayatilake, Designated Doctor for Cared for Children – NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside 
 

 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bennett-Wake, Cllr Bulman, 
Cllr Critchley, Cllr Posnett and Cllr Saunders. Cllr Adams attended as a 
substitute.  
 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, the committee appointed Cllr 
Anderson to chair the meeting.  
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



11 UPDATE FROM THE SHADOW COMMITTEE (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
The committee received a presentation on the shadow committee, My 
Voice, which included an overview of the committee and highlighted some 
of its achievements and areas of campaigning, such as: 
 

 Renaming the committee and the Cared for Children and Care 
Leavers Strategy  

 Encouraging Full Council to adopt the strategy 

 Co-producing the strategy and Children and Young People’s Plan  

 Co-Chairing and presenting at the Children’s Trust Board. 
 
 The presentation included audio recordings from some of its members as 
a way of providing feedback from some of the young people involved. 
 
A query was raised regarding the term ‘Shadow Committee’ and whether 
this aligns with young people’s expectations, particularly following the work 
undertaken around re-naming the Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Committee. Officers would discuss this with the young people to seek their 
views. 
 
A further query was raised regarding the Shadow Committee’s interactions 
with senior executives of Cheshire East and partners and it was suggested 
that it would be valuable for them to have an informal meeting with the 
agenda set by the young people as an opportunity to share their 
experiences and concerns without it being adult-led.  
 
The committee welcomed the presentation and the use of voice recordings 
and suggested that it would be helpful to continue this at future meetings.  
 

12 CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS COMMITTEE ANNUAL 
REPORT 2022-23  
 
The committee received the report which set out the work of the committee 
and progress against the Cared for Children and Care Leavers Strategy 
over the past year. 
 
A query was raised regarding fixed term exclusions, which were lower in 
Cheshire East than those of statistical neighbours, and how that compared 
with figures for pupils who were not care experienced. It was noted that 
this information would be brought to a future committee meeting. There 
had been no permanent exclusions for cared for children in Cheshire East 
for four years.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Cared for Children and Care Leaver Committee:  
 
1. Endorse the Cared for Children and Care Leaver Committee Annual 
Report 2022-23 as set out at Appendix 1. 

Page 4



13 CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS SCORECARD Q1 2023-
24  
 
The committee received the report which set out the performance for 
quarter 1 of 2023-24. 
 
A concern was raised about the number of social worker vacancies which 
had been an ongoing issue. The committee were advised that there were 
continued conversations about frontline capacity. Vacancies were being 
filled with agency staff and there had been good conversion from agency 
to becoming permanent. By increasing capacity, caseloads were able to 
be reduced for frontline social workers which was leading to an improved 
and stabilised service.  
 
A further query was raised regarding the number of dental and health 
checks and whether this was an issue with capacity or data recording. The 
committee were advised that there had been an issue with the availability 
of NHS dentists but there were now a number of dentists able to accept 
cared for children. There had also been a recording issue but this was 
being closely monitored.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee: 
 

1. Note the performance of children’s services for quarter 1 
 

2. provide scrutiny in relation to performance in relation to cared for 
children and care leavers 

 
14 NHS UNIVERSAL FAMILY (CARE LEAVER COVENANT) 

PROGRAMME  
 
The committee received a report on the Integrated Care Board 
commitment to the Care Leaver Covenant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee note the content 
of the paper and NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s commitment and 
progress in relation to the NHS Universal Family (Care Leavers Covenant) 
Programme. 
 
Cllr Bulman arrived during this item. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 14.00 and concluded at 15.18 
 

Councillor L Anderson 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cheshire East Council  

 

Adoption Service – Annual Report  

1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023 

 

  

.  

 

 

 

 

  

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 35 

1. Introduction and Purpose of the Report 

This report fulfils the obligations in Adoption National Minimum Standards (2011) and 

Adoption Service Statutory Guidance (2011) Adoption and Children Act 2002 to report 

to the “executive side” of the local authority. This has guided the structure and 

information set out in the report below. 

 

It is important to note that data and information within this report is accurate as of 31 

March 2023. Plans for children are dynamic and develop every day and the picture will 

have changed at the point that this report is read. 

 

2. Working with Cheshire East Council  

Since going live, Adoption Counts has had responsibility to discharge Cheshire East’s 

responsibilities as an Adoption Agency. The working relationship between the LA and 

the Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) has been fundamental to the success so far of 

the partnership working and has been embedded at all levels. The Director of 

Children’s Social Care sits as a member of the Adoption Counts Board.  The Head of 

Service with a link to adoption is invited to attend the quarterly operations group 

meetings.  These provide an important opportunity for operational issues to be raised 

and shared with equivalent managers from the other partner LAs and with the senior 

managers in the RAA. There is a shared ownership of the agenda and a range of 

issues are discussed with very positive communication and outcomes as a result.  

The Operations Manager linked to Cheshire East is in regular contact with the Head of 

Service linked to adoption to discuss performance over the period and any issues or 

themes that may be arising.  This is very much a two-way dialogue, with Cheshire East 

ensuring that the RAA is fulfilling its responsibilities as well as the RAA being able to 

offer feedback to the LA about any emerging themes or issues in care planning or 

working together.   

One of the Team Managers within the Cared for Children and Care Leavers service 

attends the monthly Adoption Counts tracking meetings and is an active participant. 

The tracking meetings are an opportunity for scrutiny and performance management 

following the whole cohort of Cheshire East children where there is or may be a plan 

of adoption including: 

 Children now adopted to ensure that life story books and later life letters are 

received.  

 Children placed for adoption but not yet adopted to track the progress of 

placements and the timeliness of adoption order applications. 

 Children where a family has been identified to ensure that there is no a
[...]
nd Assessment teams along with colleagues from family finding and 

adoption support.  This offers a holistic view of adoption and co-production evidenced 

from the three areas of service.  

   

We will continue with all R&A SWs as part of the Preparation Training rota to facilitate 

the training with the support of their colleagues.   

  

Top up Training is offered for prospective adopters in Stage 2 of the approval process 

and for approved adopters, is jointly delivered by the recruitment and assessment 

team, family finding team and adoption support. This is a comprehensive programme 

of training for applicants and adopters increasing their knowledge and preparation of 

parenting their child or children through adoption.  Feedback from approved 

prospective adopters both pre-and post-approval is positive. We plan that all 

prospective adopters will attend the Race and Ethnicity Training to not only widen their 

thoughts and understanding of parenting a child from a different ethnicity but also about 

parenting children having a deeper knowledge and acceptance of diversity.  

 

Nicola Booth 

Operations Manager 

30.9.2023 

 

  

Page 23



Page 18 of 35 

Adoption Support 

 

Adoption Service – Annual Report 

01.04.2022 – 31.03.2023 

  

Page 24



Page 19 of 35 

Adoption Support   

   

Adoption Support remains integral to our delivery for adopted children, new and 

established adoptive families, birth families and adopted adults, recognizing the 

lifelong journey.  We remain committed to supporting families in the early transition 

stages of a placement, through to Adoption Order and beyond.  We recognize that new 

challenges may emerge throughout a child’s life requiring varying levels of tailored 

support to ensure successful outcomes for children. We have based our service 

delivery on a graduated approach, with our Adoption Psychology Service forming the 

foundation of our delivery.   

    

Adoption Psychology (Centre of Exc
[...]
e-Panel 

social work is not reflected in the quality of the reports.    

  

Progress from recommendations from previous Chair report:  

Work has been undertaken to promote the notion that a CPR should be written to the 

child, or as a minimum, all of section 9.  This has been fed back to the team 

managers within Adoption Counts to be distributed to family finders and the Local 

Authorities.  This will also be noted in each feedback to ensure the message is being 

shared.  

Page 40



Page 35 of 35 

  

Additionally, the panel advisor has put together a tool for auditing CPR’s that has 

been  shared with Adoption Counts as well as the  5 local authorities.  The tool 

clearly outlines what is expected in each section.  The existing audit has been 

updated to be section specific to enable more explicit audits to be completed that 

support workers.    

  

Although it has been agreed that in Foster to Adopt placements coming for a match 

should give information about transition and how the child is settling with the 

adopters this is not consistent across the RAA. Some of it can be gleaned from the 

foster carers report but again the quality can vary.    

  

 

Kim Scragg  

Adoption Counts Panel Chair  

September 2023  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

© The Children’s Society 2020                

 
1 

 

 

 

Cheshire East Advocacy 
and Independent Visitor 
Service – The Children’s 
Society 

Annual Report 

October 2022 - September 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43 Agenda Item 6



 
 

© The Children’s Society 2020                

 
2 

Contents  

Contents  

Pg 3 – The Children’s Society’s Vision 

Pg 4 – Team Structure 

Pg 5 – Advocacy  

Pg 6 – Advocacy Referrals 

Pg 7 – Themes and Trends 

Pg 8 – Achievements  

Pg 8 – Challenges  

Pg 10 – Independent Visiting Service 

Pg 10 – Independent Visitor Referrals  

Pg 11 – Achievements  

Pg 12 – Challenges 

Pg 13 – Service Audit 

Pg 14 – Aims and Pr
[...]
ision-making about their lives.  

We offer independent children’s advocacy for children and young people who 
fit the following criteria: 

• Cared for by Local Authority (0-17)  

• Care Leavers (18-25)  

• Have a disability (0-18 and up to 25 if in transition to adult services) 

• Homeless 16–17-year-olds 

• Private Fostering 

• Unaccompanied asylum-seeking children and young people 

• Subject to a Child Protection Plan  

• Children and young people making a complaint against a social care 

service  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



 
 

© The Children’s Society 2020                

 
6 

Referrals  

Number of eligible children and young people accessing advocacy services: 

We received 91 referrals from 1st October 2022 to September 2023. In the 
previous year, over the same period, we received 99 referrals. 

 

Children and Young People’s Eligibility Status 

Eligibility Status Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 

Cared for child 9 8 12 11 

Care Leaver 3 7 6 0 

Child or young person 
with a disability 

2 8 4 4 

Child or young person on 
a Child Protection Plan 

0 0 5 1 

Asylum Seeking Child or 
Young Person 

0 1 5 5 

Homeless 16/17 year olds 0 0 0 0 

Total 14 24 32 21 

14

24

32

21

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Quarter 1
14

Quarter 2
24

Quarter 3
32

Quarter 4
21

Advocacy Referrals

Number of Referrals

Page 48



 
 

© The Children’s Society 2020                

 
7 

During each quarter, we report on the number of children and young people 
who have received advocacy support. This includes new referrals and those 
already open from the previous quarter. The length of the advocacy 
relationship varies depending on the issue that is being supported. Some 
young people are open to the service for less than a week and some for a 
significant length of time. (For example, where there are court proceedings 
ongoing). 

Quarter Number of Children and Young 

People Accessing Advocacy 

Q1 October – December 39 

Q2 January – March 37
[...]
d I could 
talk to her with ease, she helped me 

with my emotions” 
Young person’s feedback from 

satisfaction survey 

Social worker commented that YP had 
shared info with advocate which they 

had not shared with social care 
previously, which shows YP was 
comfortable sharing their views. 

Page 61



 
 

© The Children’s Society 2020                

 
20 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 62



 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

 
 

Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
05 December 2023 

 
Report Title: 

 
Cared for Children and Care Leavers Q2 score card 
2023/24 

 
Report of: 

 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s 
Services 
 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report sets out the performance for corporate parenting for quarter 2 of 

2023-24 (1 July 2023 – 30 September 2023).  The cared for children and 

care leavers committee is asked to note the performance for quarter 2 and 

to provide support and challenge in relation to outcome achieved for  cared 

for children and care leavers in Cheshire East. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides an overview of quarter 2 performance for children and 

families services for the relevant indicators for the reporting year of 2023-24   

3. Recommendations 

3.1.     The Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee is asked to: 

3.2 note the performance of children’s services for quarter 2. 

 

3.3 provide scrutiny in relation to performance and outcomes for cared for 

children and care leavers. 

 

 

 

 

Page 63 Agenda Item 7



 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. Cheshire East Council has corporate parenting responsibility for all of our 

cared for children.  Our 2022 strategy makes 6 pledges to our children and 

young people and was endorsed at Full Council. It is therefore essential 

that the services that are delivered to support children to be safeguarding 

from harm and achieve their potential are sufficiently scrutinised. 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. Not applicable 

6. Background 

6.1. This quarterly report provides the committee with an overview of 

performance across cared for children and care leaver’s service. This report 

relates to quarter 2 of 2023-24 (1 July 2023 – 30 September 2023).  

6.2. The following indicators have been highlighted for consideration 

7. Briefing information 

 

7.1 Cheshire East Council were responsible for 566 cared for children at the 

end of quarter 2.  This is a decrease from 576 at the end of quarter 1. The 

cared for children population changes daily as children enter and leave 

care. Children cease to be cared for due to several reasons, these include 

turning 18, returning to their birth family, adoption, and special 

guardianship. The latest comparable data we have across the region shows 

that Cheshire East’s rate is slightly above the national average of 70 per 

10,000 and is above that of 60 for statistical neighbours.  

 

7.2 Some of the increase in cared for children relates to migrant seeking 

children becoming cared for. In Q1 we had 55 migrant seeking children in 

Cheshire East, in Q2 this increased to 64. We have seen an increase in 

young people who have been placed in hotels by the Home Office, who 

subsequently challenge their age and are subsequently accommodated if 

they are assessed as being under 18. We know that regionally as a local 

authority, we are the 3rd highest in terms of our migrant seeking children 

population. This poses challenges in relation to sufficiency and demand for 

our services.  

 

7.3 We are constantly monitoring the numbers of cared for children and looking 

at ways to ensure that we are reviewing plans for children to achieve 

permanence at the earliest opportunity. Positively, the number of children 

where care orders have been discharged is increasing; in total during 

2022/23 we discharged car
[...]
e can increase our in-house residential 

provision to enable children to live locally, where quality can be maintained 

and where we achieve value for money. Mobilization of 3 Cheshire East 

children’s homes by the end of the financial year is well underway with our 

first application with Ofsted pending. In Q2, we had 1 young person living in 

an unregistered provision. At the time of writing this report, this young 

person was moving to a registered Children’s Home. Where a child is living 

in an unregistered setting, additional scrutiny and oversight takes places to 

ensure that the child is safe, and their needs are being met whilst a 

registered provision is sourced. A newly developed policy around the use of 

unregistered settings sets out clearly the expectations of social workers and 

managers and was received by the children and families committee in 

November 2023.  

 

7.9 The head of service for children’s provision which includes fostering and 

residential services chairs a weekly meeting-“ Triple S”. This weekly panel 

provides scrutiny and oversight of children’s placements, particularly those 

who are living in residential care to ensure quality and cost effectiveness.  

 

7.10 The number of adoptions continues to slowly increase with 11 children 

adopted in 2022/23. So far this year we have 14 children adopted with 

another 19 children living in their adoption placements. This means that we 

are likely to significantly improve the number of children adopted this year 

compared to last year. There is further work to do to ensure that our 

timeliness from entering care to placement order improves. This is a priority 

for the Local Family Justice Board of which director of children’s social care 

is the vice chair.  

 

7.11 We continue to work hard to ensure that children have the benefits of 

placement stability.  The number of children who have moved 3 or more 

times in a 12-month period is reducing. In Q1 this was at 75 
[...]
hway 

plan in the last 6 mths 81% 74% 69% 73% Fair

5.2

% of pathway plan reviews completed in timescales in 

the quarter 78% 66% 77% 81% Fair

5.3

% of pathway plan reviews completed in the quarter 

where Young persons view were not sent/ gained 12% 9% 12% 11% Fair

5.4

% of former relevant care leaver aged 18-21 that we are 

in touch with 99% 96% 99% 98% Fair

5.5

% of 16-17 years old currently cared for with a PA 

allocated 52% 82% 100% 43% Fair
PA - Personal Advisor

5.6

% of 17-18  former relevant care leavers in suitable 

accommodation
93% at yp 

birthday 97% 93% 98% 86%

90% at yp 

birthday

88% at yp 

birthday Fair

5.7

% of 19-21 former relevant care leavers in suitable 

accommodation 

97% at yp 

birthday 97% 97% 97% 91%

88% at yp 

birthday

88% at yp 

birthday Fair

5.8
Number current UASC being cared for 

57 56 57 55 64 Fair

UASC - Unaccompanied 

Asylum Seeker

5.9
Number current/ former UASC care leavers (aged 18-24)

64 42 77 86 Fair

UASC - Unaccompanied 

Asylum Seeker

5.10 Number of individuals in staying put arrangement 36 29 37 34 Fair

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 5

 -
 W

e 
w

ill
 p

re
p

ar
e 

yo
u

n
g 

p
eo

p
le

 f
o

r 
A

d
u

lt
h

o
o

d

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

# OFFICIAL

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Adoption Counts Annual Report 1 April 2022 - 31 March 2023
	6 Cheshire East Advocacy and Independent Visitor Service – The Children’s Society Annual Report
	7 Cared for Children and Care Leavers Scorecard Q2 2023-24
	4. 2023-24 Corporate parenting score card Q2 final




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cared For Children and Care Leaver 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, C Bulman, D Clark, 
G Hayes, S Holland, B Posnett, J Saunders and B Puddicombe 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director Children’s Services 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Annemarie Parker, Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Angela Murney, Participation Worker - Youth Support Service  
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 

 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Jenny Foulkes, Service Manager – The Children’s Society 
Nicola Booth, Operations Manager – Adoption Counts 
Kristen Roberts, Operations Manager – Adoption Counts (joined remotely via 
Teams) 

 
15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gilman.  
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

18 UPDATE FROM THE SHADOW COMMITTEE (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
The committee received a presentation with an update from the shadow 

committee, My Voice, and feedback from the children and young people. 

Since the last committee meeting, there had been lots of conversations 



with the shadow committee around education as a theme. Young people 

talked about their experiences and lots of them had felt positive about 

staying in the same school where possible; however it was recognised 

that, for some, it did mean extended travel time which could have an 

impact. Regarding the Virtual School, it was noted that not all had had 1:1 

support from a learning mentor but those that did found it positive. 

Language within schools was also raised as an important topic and there 

was an opportunity to educate further on this subject. 

The committee thanked the officers for the work involved. 

 
19 ADOPTION COUNTS ANNUAL REPORT 1 APRIL 2022 - 31 MARCH 

2023  
 
The committee received the Adoption Service Annual Report 1 April 2022 
– 31 March 2023. 
 
A number of queries were raised, including:  

 Only 27% of stage 1 assessments were being completed within the 

target timescale, therefore how could interest be sustained 

 A request for an update on the commissioning of the adoption 

psychology service  

 What the impact was when a paediatrician was not in attendance as 

adoption panel meetings  

 What progress was being made with delays in court proceedings  

 

In response, the committee were advised that the adoption service were 

conscious of the delays in stage 1 timescales and that this was due to 

statutory checks being undertaken. A number of conversations had taken 

place with partner agencies and the current systems in place at Adoption 

Counts were being looked at to establish whether anything could be done 

differently. 

The adoption psychology service was commissioned each year, with it 

currently being commissioned until March 2024. Consideration was being 

given to whether there would be funding available for it to continue after 

this. 

A lack of a paediatrician attending the adoption panel consistently was 

something that continued to be escalated by the panel, however 

assurances were given that this was not detrimental to the panel being 

able to make decisions as up-to-date health information still had to be 

provided in writing.  

There were improvements in court proceedings, both locally in Cheshire 

East and regionally. As a region, the average length of time for care 

proceedings was now under 50 weeks. Cheshire East had a strength in 



reducing the number of hearings per case meaning quicker decisions 

could be made but there was still more work to be done. 

A request was made for the Adoption Service Annual Report to be brought 

to committee as early as possible. Officers would take this request away 

and suggested that it may be possible to bring a mid-year update, for 

example a presentation with updates and highlights.  

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.  

 
20 CHESHIRE EAST ADVOCACY AND INDEPENDENT VISITOR SERVICE 

– THE CHILDREN’S SOCIETY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The committee received the Cheshire East Advocacy and Independent 
Visitor Service Annual Report for October 2022 to September 2023. 
 
It was noted that the current commission was due to end in late 2024 and 

it was queried whether there was an update on where this was up to in the 

commissioning cycle. The committee were advised that there was a 

statutory requirement to provide an advocacy service and that due 

diligence was being done to ensure an advocacy service would continue to 

be provided.  

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.  

 
21 CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS SCORECARD Q2 2023-

24  
 
The committee received the Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
scorecard for quarter 2 of 2023-24. 
 
Recruitment of social workers and dental checks for children and young 
people continued to be areas of concern for members. Social worker 
recruitment was improving with some agency workers applying for 
permanent roles. Dentistry remained a priority for improvement. 
 
Reference was made to work streams which members had previously had 

the opportunity to be involved in directly. It was noted that members were 

not currently allocated to specific work streams and it was queried whether 

this could be started again. Officers agreed that it would be good for 

members to be involved and suggested that the new year would be a good 

opportunity to put out invitations for areas of interest.  

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.  



 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 14.00 and concluded at 15.50 
 

Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
 

 


